SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 406 by Representative Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, between "39:100.52(C)," and "and" insert "and 100.71(D)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 2, after "39:100.52(D)," delete the remainder of the line and insert "Subpart
- 5 O-1 of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of
- 6 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.65, Subpart Q-3 of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, delete lines 3 and 4
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 17, delete "1.(A)" and insert "1."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, delete lines 3 through 7
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 3, line 8, delete "\$45,000,000" and insert "\$50,000,000"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 4, line 5, delete "\$500,000,000" and insert "\$600,000,000"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 4, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert "(Direct) to the Megaprojects Leverage Fund
- contingent upon the Act that originated as Senate Bill No. 277 of the 2022 Regular Session
- of the Louisiana Legislature becoming law. Monies in the fund shall be allocated as follows:
- \$300,000,000 for the Baton Rouge Bridge, \$150,000,000 for Preservation Projects,
- 22 \$100,000,000 for I-49 South, and \$100,000,000 for the Lake Charles I-10 Bridge."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 4, delete lines 21 through 23
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 4, line 24, change "(V)" to "(U)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 4, after line 28, insert the following:
- 29 "(V) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is
- 30 hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$8,000,000 from the State General Fund (Direct)
- 31 to the Special Education Classroom Monitoring Fund, as established in this Act.

1 2	(W) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$1,000,000 from the State General Fund (Direct)
3	to the Blue Tarp Fund."
4	AMENDMENT NO. 12
5	On page 5, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:
6 7	"(D) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$50,000,000 from the State General Fund (Direct)
8	to the Megaprojects Leverage Fund contingent upon the Act that originated as Senate Bill No. 277 of the 2022 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature becoming law."
10	AMENDMENT NO. 13
11 12	On page 5, line 10, delete "is" and insert "and 100.71(D) are"
13	AMENDMENT NO. 14
14 15 16	On page 5, line 11, after "39.100.52(D), delete the remainder of the line and insert "Subpart O-1 of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.65,"
17	AMENDMENT NO. 15
18	On page 5, line 12, delete "Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S.39.100.123,"
19	AMENDMENT NO. 16
20 21 22	On page 6, at the end of line 8, insert the following: "No monies shall be expended from the subfund without approval of the Water Sector Commission and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget."
23	AMENDMENT NO. 17
24 25	On page 6, delete lines 10 through 28 and insert the following:
26 27	"SUBPART O-1. SPECIAL EDUCATION CLASSROOM MONITORING FUND
28	§100.65. Special Education Classroom Monitoring Fund
29 30 31	A. There is hereby created in the state treasury, as a special fund, the Special Education Classroom Monitoring Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund." The fund shall consist of any monies appropriated, allocated, or transferred to the fund.
32 33 34 35 36	B. Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be credited to this fund. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund.
37 38 39	C. Subject to an appropriation by the legislature, monies in the fund shall be solely used for the installation of cameras in classrooms as provided for in R.S. 17:1948 and R.S. 17:3996(B)(59).
40	* * *
41	§100.71. Blue Tarp Fund; purpose
12	* * *

- D. Monies in the fund shall be appropriated and used for roof repairs for homeowners.
- The division of administration, office of community development Louisiana Housing
- Corporation shall develop a plan and promulgate rules for the distribution of funds."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 5 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10